

**17. BALANCE OF PAYMENTS AND INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT POSITION**
**A) Balance of payments**
**17.6 Current and capital accounts**
**Breakdown of secondary income and capital account**

EUR millions

	Secondary income									Capital account							
	Balance	Credits				Debits				Balance	Credits			Debits			
		Total	General government		Other sectors	Total	General government		Other sectors		Total	of which:		of which:			
			Total	of which:			Total	of which:				From EU	Non-prod. non-fin. assets(a)	Total	Non-prod. non-fin. assets(a)		
				From EU				To EU								Total	Non-prod. non-fin. assets(a)
1=2-6	2=3+5	3	4	5	6=7+9	7	8	9	10=11-14	11	12	13	14	15			
<b>19</b>	-12 583	17 570	4 188	1 629	13 382	30 154	12 240	10 605	17 913	4 215	5 417	3 712	1 686	1 202	833		
<b>20</b>	-12 052	17 715	4 703	3 090	13 012	29 767	13 092	11 487	16 675	5 147	6 099	4 501	1 548	952	329		
<b>21</b>	P -11 951	22 066	7 532	5 439	14 534	34 017	15 153	13 179	18 864	10 828	12 960	9 957	2 963	2 132	1 093		
<b>22</b>	P -14 471	23 615	8 039	5 070	15 576	38 086	14 717	12 386	23 369	12 507	14 619	10 428	4 161	2 112	1 281		
<b>20 Q1</b>	P -3 836	4 372	790	243	3 581	8 208	3 910	3 623	4 298	741	825	467	345	84	43		
<b>Q2</b>	P -2 418	4 077	896	445	3 181	6 495	2 943	2 506	3 552	723	967	670	295	244	31		
<b>Q3</b>	P -2 704	3 628	697	202	2 930	6 332	2 264	1 831	4 068	893	1 121	575	525	228	137		
<b>Q4</b>	P -3 093	5 639	2 319	2 200	3 319	8 732	3 975	3 527	4 757	2 790	3 187	2 789	384	396	119		
<b>21 Q1</b>	P -3 810	5 162	916	396	4 247	8 973	4 651	4 324	4 322	1 043	1 371	899	469	327	153		
<b>Q2</b>	P -3 366	4 373	1 125	553	3 249	7 739	2 979	2 457	4 760	1 762	1 954	1 201	747	191	171		
<b>Q3</b>	P -2 545	4 915	1 651	960	3 264	7 459	2 895	2 587	4 564	2 984	3 417	2 543	849	432	237		
<b>Q4</b>	P -2 230	7 615	3 841	3 530	3 774	9 846	4 628	3 811	5 218	5 038	6 219	5 313	898	1 181	532		
<b>22 Q1</b>	P -3 207	5 836	1 256	547	4 581	9 043	3 943	3 351	5 100	1 149	1 766	837	925	616	384		
<b>Q2</b>	P -4 222	5 480	1 911	984	3 569	9 702	3 817	3 283	5 885	2 473	2 635	1 695	936	162	64		
<b>Q3</b>	P -4 135	5 285	2 051	1 184	3 234	9 421	3 737	3 354	5 684	3 051	3 565	2 564	997	514	406		
<b>Q4</b>	P -2 907	7 013	2 821	2 355	4 192	9 920	3 220	2 398	6 700	5 834	6 654	5 332	1 303	820	427		
<b>23 Q1</b>	P -1 639	7 163	1 633	845	5 531	8 802	3 041	2 426	5 761	2 854	3 829	2 019	1 806	974	789		
<b>Q2</b>	P -3 650	6 147	2 359	1 136	3 788	9 797	3 318	2 905	6 479	2 246	3 348	2 396	940	1 102	837		
<b>Q3</b>	P -4 593	4 801	1 531	604	3 270	9 394	3 443	2 982	5 951	3 275	3 522	2 544	964	248	212		
<b>Q4</b>	P -3 169	7 808	3 525	2 865	4 282	10 976	3 832	2 984	7 145	7 562	8 200	7 269	921	638	56		

a. Non-produced, non-financial assets comprise transactions associated with assets that may be used or needed for production of goods and services but have not themselves been produced, e.g. trademarks, franchises, etc. and leases or other transferable contracts.

See the definition of the main items in the notes at the end of the chapter.